PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WITHOUT A BOX, INC.	12/16/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMDb.com, Inc.
Street Address:	1200 12th Avenue South, Suite 1200
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98144-2734

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11379542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9254725000

Email: shale@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: Jason D. Lohr

Address Line 1: Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLP
Address Line 2: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 026014-005400US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SHERRI HALE

Total Attachments: 6

500732772

source=026014_005400US_Assignment#page1.tif source=026014_005400US_Assignment#page2.tif source=026014_005400US_Assignment#page3.tif source=026014_005400US_Assignment#page4.tif

e=026014_00540005_Assignment#page4.ti

PATENT REEL: 021990 FRAME: 0274 0.00 113/9

<u>=</u>СН \$40.0

source=026014_005400US_Assignment#page5.tif source=026014_005400US_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT

Assignor:

WITHOUT A BOX, INC. 1200 12TH Avenue South, Suite 1200 Seattle, WA 98144-2734

Assignee:

IMDb.com, Inc.

1200 12TH Avenue South, Suite 1200

Seattle, WA 98144-2734

AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by virtue of a Certificate of Ownership Merging entered on January 24, 2008, into by

Without A Box, Inc. a Delaware corporation, with a current place of business at 1200 12th Avenue South,

Suite 1200, Seattle, WA 98144-2734, herein after referred to as ASSIGNOR; and IMDb.com, Inc. a

Delaware corporation with a current place of business at 1200 12th Avenue South, Suite 1200, Seattle,

WA 98144-2734, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, that took certain steps for the reorganization of

IMDb.com, Inc., that resulted in the transfer of entire right of ownership of Invention entitled:

"<u>METHOD, APPARATUS, AND PROGRAM FOR PRE-SELLING TICKETS TO EFFECT A BOOKING</u>

OF AN EVENT" for which a non-provisional Patent Application for United States Letters Patent, was

filed on April 20, 2006 and accorded U.S. Serial No. 11/379,542; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, was and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in

and to the Invention, the Patent Application, in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in

the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 021990 FRAME: 0276

assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and improvements, the Patent Application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for the Invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from the Patent Application to which the foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, the Invention, Patent Application and all letters patent on the Invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit, and that of their successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on the Invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of Patent Applications for United States and foreign letters patent on the Invention, for litigation regarding the letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to the Invention or letters patent therefor.

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>11/379,542</u>
Filing Date April 20, 2006

Date

Attorney Docket No. $\underline{026014-005400US}$ Client Docket No. $\underline{REG60680\ 2008\ PT}$

Joni Berger

Assistant Secretary

IMDb.com, Inc. 1200 12TH Avenue South, Suite 1200 Seattle, WA 98144-2734

(signing on behalf of Without A Box, Inc.)

Delaware

PAGE 3

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"WITHOUT A BOX, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "IMDB.COM, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "IMDB.COM, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2008, AT 4:13 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4468044 8100M

080080532

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Darriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6336521

DATE: 01-25-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:13 PM 01/24/2008-FILED 04:13 PM 01/24/2008 SRV 080080532 - 4468044 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

SUBSIDIARY INTO PARENT
Section 253

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP MERGING

Without a Box, file.	
INTO	
IMDb.com, Inc.	
(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware) IMDb.com, Inc.	
a corporation incorporated on the 5th day of December	
pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of De	elaware;
	a corporation
incorporated on the 14th day of January , 2000 A.D., p provisions of the General Corporate Law of the State of Delaware	oursuant to the
and that this corporation, by a resolution of its Board of Directors duly meeting held on the 24th day of January , 2008 A.D., and did merge into itself said Without a Box, Inc.	
which resolution is in the following words to wit:	
WHEREAS this corporation lawfully owns 90% of the outstand Without a Box, Inc, a corporation of	
exiting under the laws of Delaware , and	
WHEREAS this corporation desires to merge into itself the said	
, and to be possessed of all the estate, proprivileges and franchises of said corporation,	operty, rights,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I's itself said Without a Box, Inc.	r RESOLVED, that this corporation merge into and assumes all of its liabilitie
and obligations, and	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nat an authorized officer of this corporation be an aid execute a certificate of ownership setting forth Without a Box, Inc.
-	ons, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file th
same in the office of the Secretary of the office of the Recorder of Deeds of	f State of Delaware, and a certified copy thereof in Newcastle County; and
are authorized and directed to do a without the State of Delaware; which said merger. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, so to be affixed and this certificate.	at the officers of this corporation be and they hereby all acts and things whatsoever, whether within on the may be in any way necessary or proper to effect said parent corporation has caused its corporate sea to be signed by an authorized officer this
24th day of January	By: Colin M. Buyar Authorized Officer
	AuthorizedOfficer
	Name: Colin Bryar
	Print or Type
	Title: Vice President
(Insert if applicable)	
FURTHER RESOLVED that	:
relinquishes its corporate name and ass	

RECORDED: 12/16/2008